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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Lightfoot Drive, 780° E of the ¢/l
Carla Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3018 Lightioot Drive)
3" Election District * FOR
2™ Council District
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mitchell L. Lucas, et ux
Petitioners * Case No. 06-509-A

= * % ke % ¥ * * ¢ *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Mitchell L. Lucas, and his wife,
Susan H. Lucas. The Petitioners request a variance from Sections [B(02.3.B ol the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (Section 208.3, 1955 Regulations) to permit a side yard setback of 6 feet
in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet, and a sum of the side yard setbacks of 16 feet in lieu of the
minimum required 25 feet for a proposed addition. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process. pursuant to Section 32-3-

303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section aliows an individual to seek variance relief for an

owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code, any property

owner residing within [,000 fect of the property in question who ubjects to the relief requested has 15

days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public hearing for a determination as to the merits of

the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the
matter for a public hearing if deemed approprutic.

ler thys case, the Petitioners have fifed the supportmg alfidavits as reguired by Section 3243-

107 fau P My of the Haltumore County Code, The sabiect property haveng been peested and thore being no

reguicats for a public heanng, ades esan shidall e reidored bawed upon the avnreniaieen cesttipinred witlun

the case Nle
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Based upon all of the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested
variance. Relief is necessitated given the layout and location of the existing dwelling. The Petitioners
propose enclosing an existing porch on the west side of the home to expand the existing kitchen and to
construct a 127 x 20’ addition thereto to create a breakfast room/mudroom area off the kitchen. Due to the
location of the existing dwelling, the proposed addition will be located within the required side yard
setback. As noted above, a minimum 10-foot side yard setback is required; thus, the requested variance is
necessary. There were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and none of the
neighbors voiced any opposition. In this regard, it was indicated that several of their neighbors have made
similar improvements to those proposed here. Thus, it appears that relief can be granted and that there
will be no detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code
and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be
granted.

FA THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

A3

1B02.3.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B,C.7Z.R.} (Section 208.3, 1955 Regulations) to

day of May 2006 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from Sections

permit a side yard setback of 6 fect in lieu of the minimum required 10 feet, and a sum of the side yard
setbacks of 16 feet in lieu of the minimum required 25 feet for a proposed addition, in accordance with
Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject 1o the following restriction:

1} The Petitioners may appiy for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are herehy made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is ut their own nisk until the 30-day appeal period t:u:?m the
date of this Order has expired. If an appeat 1 tiled 368 this Oraer 154 ‘
the retief granted hercin shall be resended

W avs
WINE MAN,

L
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ACLITAN,,
" sanng L oM ener
fowr Baltanore Uty



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J WISEMAN
County Executive May 22 2006 Zorung Commissioner

Mr. & Mrs. Mitchell L. Lucas
3018 Lightfoot Drive
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
N/S Lightfoot Drive, 780’ E of the ¢/l Carla Road

(3018 Lightfoot Drive)

3" Election District — 2™ Council District
Mitchell L. Lucas, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 06-509-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Lucas:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitton for Admimstrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, pleas¢ contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

~ SWIAN, [H
Zoning Commisstoner
WIW:diw for Baltimore County

ce; People's Counsel: Case File
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2,602 LwanTeeer Dn,
which ix presently zoned PR L
' ¢l

This Petition shali be filed with the Depariment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai
;

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and wiich is described in the descripkon and plat atizched hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J B2 3.2/ 268 3 ¢ 9;*_5-;{6?_51 B ~r
J
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of the zoning feguiatens of Baltimore County, lo the 20ning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicaled on the back
ol this petition form

Property iS to ba posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
l, or we, agree lo pay expenses of above Varance, advertising, posting, clc. and further agrec to und are o be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrctions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Ballimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and atfsm, uiidir the penalties of
jury, that 'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
$ {he subject of thus Pelition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Ownerns):
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

i i i ' ty, as
undersign r nalties of periury 1o the Zoning Commissloner of Batimore Count
&in: ﬁgﬁehmﬂmﬁz;?: Zw‘?ﬁ ige‘l-‘iﬂliﬂ the peqrsnnai knowiedue of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is'are

mmpetaﬂtatasﬁfytheratnintheeventﬂmta publk; hearing is scheduled in g future with regard therelo.
2012 LuantreoT Dtive
ross —

That the Alfiant(s) does/da presently reside at _ pyw
E 2 Tl
1eesNiILLE M o
That | ] - { for an Administrative
based upon persanal knowladge, the foliowing sre the facls upon which lfwe hase the reques
Variance st m?abgﬁe address (indicate hardship or praclicai t:ll‘fﬁi:ulgvﬂ}:':'l

-

We wish to add a breakfast room/ mudroom space to the existing kitchen that is
located-on the left side or east side of our existing dwelling. A number of neighbors have
encloséd the existing 8 wide porch, which we hope to do as well for use as a new
mudroom. Toward the rear behind the existing porch we hope to build a new breakfast
room that is 12° wide, a very useful width for our family of 5. Building in this location

will be-the most efficiency due to the proximity to our cxisting kitchen and internal
layout pf the house.

4 - ‘ - d
That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demsnd s fied, Alfiant(s) will ba required o pay a reposting an
adveﬂisehg fea ;{n may be required o provide addittonal information.

#}‘-l‘ﬂ-n: L. Luias C_;USGQ H Lo ons I

My

e Y R B B R R I T e B B

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY GERTIFY. this ﬁ "WH; %%rm beiore me, & iNotaiy Fubsc of fie Siats
of Marytand, In and for the 8 .

]

AR e o B g v e R N N e s o W W P T R R R T T R R R R R L R

AS WITNESS my hemt snd Notanal Soal

REY 10701

Ak




LEGAL DESCRIPTION - 3018 LIGHTFOOT, BALTIMORE, MD 21208

Beginning 780 easterly from a point 30° N 39d 41° 50” E of the intersection of
Carla Road & Lightfoot Drive. Then proceeding N 9d 46° 00” W 162.42°. Then n 83D51°
00” E 70.14’. Then N9d 46° 00” W 157.99°. Then S 80d 14° 00” W 70.00".
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: «nsten Mathhews DATE: 4/24/06

Case Number: 06-509-A
Petitioner/Developer: MITCHELL LUCAS

Date of Hearing (Closing): 05/408/06

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by taw were posted

conspicuously on the property located at: 3018 LIGHTFOOT DRIVE

The sign(s) were posted on: 4/20/06

R v (Signature of Sign Poster)
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TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV‘]PMENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE(@R
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

. - - L
Case Number 08-]| £ 2% -A Address jé’/i Z:;}z S Ao T D -
.
Contact Person ~ 2 A 1 .Q ,..f/,{; s &G A Fnone Numper 410-887-3301
Planner Peass Pr-! Your Name
Filing Date: _4£~/3-0¢& Fosting Date: _12) R7-o0F Closing Date; S~ o8 -~ o

(D

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the adminstrative vananrte should k
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

! POSTING/CCOST: The pethorer must use one of the S:gn pesiers on the approvecs st (o the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all prinung/posting costs  Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posiers on the approved list and tne petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The Zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or betore the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate

2 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date

o

ORDER: After the ciosing date, the file wiil be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (D) deny the requested relief; or (c¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
deniec. or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mait.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases tha! must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location As when the Sign was originally
phcvstefc_jr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Letach Aigng Dotied Loney
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Numrber 06 Lé:g:;_ § A Address 2 ¢°/ 4 ...-..A;f}&. AP

PRWCneTs Namie M Pl i Teephone QY o€.5 5 Gras
Posting Date: m:m...ﬁ( - 2.3 el Ciosing Date: ___ s-af ¢4

i - e iy rk # T:"‘a. I g I T Ty T J +
Visiing 10 g To Pel @ add 201 we,th ox Scd o /vmm{ﬁé’ﬁ/ Sl

_wéu#._ ff_ + S R #’ Sl a N i{&féﬁﬁﬁ{;i wey-4 1‘511 tfmﬂ;f et j‘{ .
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TEL wicn rrerl Peg o gl te & 4 RSLS 1C e :’_f‘/ﬁf*@:{y -

1 - - - - c F - Y . L §
o743 ") i 17 0, . a . H T, . R . LA I A
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The _Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given o the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to’ property-whitk 1 e '§ibhiett of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
nolice 1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property {responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
item Number or Case Number{, é ~So9 A

Petiticner: 4;2 L ;;4 é,g ) —
Address or Loca ion 35’/? éﬁﬁi ﬁ 2 2

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ___ -.-9 & ey
Address:

— Basiey m>, 2208 .
Telenphone Numbaear mﬁ:ﬁéﬁ_ﬁ:ﬁﬁ}' - f;/ .—.@5""

Reviessd 2:20:8% . §CJ



Department of I’crmit‘d

Development Management Baltimore County

Jaumes T Smnh, Jr, C ounly Executrve

Development Processing
fimothy M Kortroco, Director

County Othice Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

May 8, 2006

Mitchell . Lucas
Susan H. Lucas

3018 Lightfoot Drive
Pikesville, MD 21208

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lucas:
RE: Case Number: 06-509-A, 3018 Lightfoot Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on Aprit 13, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC}), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that af
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wiil be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w., Cul 2.0 O

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WIR amt

Enclosures

c People's Counsel

Si;“wﬂ_ i?w‘ { i i %Y w‘a Kvi'%ﬁﬁr At Wy oo ﬁﬁﬂ#ﬁ;ﬂfi uuﬂl‘}ﬁn%inf Hifu
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Fire Department Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execuiive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson. Marvland 21286-5500
Tei. 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 21,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: April 24, 2006
Item Numbers: 491-515
Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by

this Buxeau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

ce: File

Viset the County’'s Websao at www baltimorccauntvonbine nto

Az _r_ﬂi_'\-i. wha - |E:."-\. I.;lllf-} .-'_Gi_:.r.' _!li.l.'



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Aprii 25, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
| | W
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For May 1, 2006
Item Nos. 491, 462 493, 4904 495, 498,
499, 500, 502, 504, 505, 507, SGS,{Q
511,513,514,515,516, 517 |

>

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 3, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planmng
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-509- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planming at 410-887-3480.
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Robert L Ehriich, Jr, Governor 5 9 M‘Tﬁmmﬁf 1 Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michael § Steele, L! Governor ; am { Neil d Pedersen, ddminisirator
Administration J

ifaryland Depariment of Transoorzation

Date: 4 .21 <DL

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of Item No. 9 JjJus
Permits and Development Management So

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Marthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter. please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
2606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 f b Ll

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Ingineering Access Permuts Division
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FROM : ROBERT ' SPIELMANN . FAX NO.

Michell L.. Lucas
3018 Lightfoot Drive
Baltimore, MD 21208

April 11, 20606
Dear Baltimore County official:

We have informed our neighbor af 3020 Lightfoot Drive of our request for a
variance to build up fo 5 feet closer to our mutual property ine than is crarently allowed.

There will still be 15 feet between the two houses. Our neighbor finds our reguest
acceptable and zsmgnmgthzsleﬁerbelawmackm“dedg

Sincerely,

Mitchell Lucas
Owner of 3018 Lightfoot Dsive

By’signing,lagmethatlamowmrofwm% Dﬁvcamithatlﬁndthcvaﬁanpc
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Baltimore County - My Neighborhood
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PROPERTY ADDRESS— 5016

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY Pl

OR ZON

IGHTFOOT DRIVE, BALTIMORE , MARYLAND 2120¢

SUBDIVISION NAME: LABYRINIH

OWNER: Mitchell & Susan Lucas, 3013 _ightfoot Drive,

SLAT BOOK:  #26 COLIO: #130 OT: #13

-LOOD CONTROL RESERVATION

3LOCK "C’, PLAT# 2,

Baltimore, MD 212038
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